$4.3 million lower in 2009 due to the Medicare Act as a result of lower interest cost and amortization of losses.  The
estimated net present value of the subsidy, reflected as a reduction to the APBO, was approximately $60.2 million at
December 31, 2011, and $50.2 million at December 31, 2010.

Cash Flows
Estimated Contributions from the Company to Plan Assets

Edgar Filing: BRINKS CO - Form 10-K

167

Based on the funded status and assumptions at December 31, 2011, we expect the Company to contribute cash to the
plans to pay 2012 beneficiary payments for black lung and other plans.  We do not expect to contribute cash to our
UMWA plans since these plans have sufficient amounts held in trust to pay for beneficiary payments for 2012.  Our
UMWA plans are not covered by ERISA or other funding laws or regulations that require these plans to meet funding
ratios.

Estimated Future Benefit Payments from Plan Assets to Beneficiaries
Our projected benefit payments at December 31, 2011, for each of the next five years and the aggregate five years
thereafter are as follows:

Before Medicare Subsidy Medicare
Net

Projected

(In millions)
UMWA
plans

Black lung
and other
plans Subtotal Subsidy Payments

2012 $40.2 7.2 47.4 (3.3 ) 44.1
2013 40.9 5.8 46.7 (3.4 ) 43.3
2014 40.9 5.5 46.4 (3.5 ) 42.9
2015 41.0 5.2 46.2 (3.5 ) 42.7
2016 40.5 5.0 45.5 (3.6 ) 41.9
2017 through 2021 191.9 20.7 212.6 (18.3 ) 194.3

92

Edgar Filing: BRINKS CO - Form 10-K

168

Retirement Plan Assets

U.S. Plans
The fair values of the investments of our U.S. pension plans have been estimated using quoted prices in active markets
for all investments other than the hedge fund of funds, which is estimated using the net asset value per share of the
investments.  Except for the hedge fund of funds, which is categorized as a Level 3 valuation, the fair values of all
investments of our U.S. pension plans are based on Level 1 valuation inputs.

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
% % % %

Total Fair Actual Target Total Fair Actual Target

[…]

lack of control was determined based on identified control premiums on recent comparable transactions.

We recognized a $5.1 million bargain purchase gain in 2010 related to acquisition of the additional 78.89% ownership
interest in SPP.  In 2011, when we completed purchase accounting, we recognized an additional $2.1 million bargain
purchase gain. The gain is equal to the difference between the fair value of the net assets acquired and the fair value of
the purchase consideration (see table below).   In both 2010 and 2011, the gain was included in other operating
income of non-segment income (expense).

99

Edgar Filing: BRINKS CO - Form 10-K

181

During 2010, we provisionally estimated fair values for the assets purchased and liabilities assumed as of the date of
the acquisition.  We made significant estimates and assumptions to estimate the fair values. The amounts reported
were considered provisional as we were completing the valuation work required to allocate the purchase price.  We
finalized the analysis in 2011 and present the adjustments to the purchase accounting adjustments below.

Estimated
Fair Purchase

Revised
Fair

Value at Price Value as of

(In millions)
November
17, 2010

Adjustments
(a)

November
17, 2010

Fair value of purchase consideration
Cash paid for 78.89% of shares $59.8 (1.1 ) 58.7
Fair value of noncontrolling interest 0.1 (0.1 ) -
Fair value of previously held 20.86% noncontrolling interest 9.7 - 9.7
Fair value of purchase consideration $69.6 (1.2 ) 68.4
(a)  In accordance with the purchase agreement, the purchase price was adjusted subsequent to closing based on the

working capital held as of the acquisition date.

Amounts
Recognized

as of Measurement

Amounts
Recognized
as of

Acquisition
Date Period

Acquisition
Date

(In millions)
(Provisional)

(a)
Adjustments

(b) (Final)

Fair value of net assets acquired

Cash $ 12.2 (0.1 ) 12.1
Accounts receivable 58.8 - 58.8
Other current assets 12.3 (0.9 ) 11.4
Property and equipment, net 106.4 - 106.4
Indefinite-lived intangible asset (trade name) 12.1 - 12.1
Other noncurrent assets 18.7 - 18.7
Current liabilities (75.1 ) (0.8 ) (75.9 )
Noncurrent liabilities (70.7 ) 2.7 (68.0 )
Fair value of net assets acquired 74.7 0.9 75.6
Less: Fair value of purchase consideration 69.6 (1.2 ) 68.4
Bargain purchase gain $ 5.1 2.1 7.2

(a)  As previously reported in Brink’s 2010 Annual Report on Form 10-K.
(b)  These measurement period adjustments were recorded to reflect changes in the estimated fair value of the

associated assets and liabilities and better reflect market participant assumptions about facts and circumstances
existing as of the acquisition date. The measurement period adjustments did not result from events after the
acquisition date.  We have not recast the acquisition adjustments to the 2010 financial statements as we do not
consider them material.

Edgar Filing: BRINKS CO - Form 10-K